Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 8, 2013

SENATE BILL NO. 2185 (Senators Poolman, Grindberg) (Representatives Dockter, Larson, Looysen, Nathe)

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 52-01-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to job service North Dakota sharing data with the attorney general for the purpose of offender registration compliance.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 52-01-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

The bureau shall enter into a data sharing agreement with the attorney general for the purpose of monitoring individuals who are required to register as sexual offenders or offenders against children. Under such agreement, the bureau may furnish unemployment insurance employee or claimant contact information and the names and addresses of the employers for whom the employee or claimant has worked.

S. B. NO. 2185 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2185.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 45	Nays 1	Absent 1		
House Vote:	Yeas 89	Nays 0	Absent 5		
				Secretary of the Senate	
Received by the	Governor at	M. on			, 2013.
Approved at	M. on				, 2013.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2	013,
	·		

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State